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Executive Committee Meeting & Finance Committee Meeting
REMOTE

Thursday, December 7, 2023 8:30 AM

Agenda Posted 12.1.23  Materials to Committees 12.1.23
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CVEC Zoom is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3421476981?pwd=UmJ6Q1laZDFH
K0NoUTJIaVQ5TjRCdz09

Meeting ID: 342 147 6981   Passcode: CVEC23H2
One tap mobile+13126266799,,3421476981#,,,,*20277136# US 
(Chicago)
---
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Cape & Vineyard Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Executive Committee and Finance Committee Meetings

1.  Call to Order
a. Roll Call & Identification of 

Persons Attending Remotely
b. Public Comment- 3  mins

 

If the agenda is 
revised for any 
reason, we will notify 
you. 
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2. Approval of Minutes



3. President’s Report
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4. Treasurer’s Report
a. FY 23 Audit Status
b. FY 24, 3rd Quarter Report
c. Vote to invest $100,000 in 8-month 

CD with Cape Cod Five Cent Savings

Detailed reports on pages 6-7. 

Financial Statements will be provided at the meeting. 
We are currently making year-end journal entries and need 
to verify beginning and ending amounts. Thanks. 
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4. Treasurer’s Report
a. FY 23 Audit Status
b. FY 24, 3rd Quarter Report
c. Vote to invest $100,000 in 8-month 

CD with Cape Cod Five Cent Savings
Rate is currently 4.5% on 8-month CD w/ CC5.

Motion to authorize Treasurer to move $100K of operating funds to 
an 8-month CD w/ CC5.
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5. Director’s Report
a. Operations
b. Project Status

i. BESS Status, and Discussion and vote to Expend Funds for DYRSD-DYHS Switchgear

Meet the Developer Series
Sunwealth, CEO John Abe

Status Office and Project Administrator

Other
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CVEC DOER BATTERY STORAGE PROJECT MM 5.13.22 Revised 3.27.23

POST 11.5 contract
 REV Cpower REV STEM REV STEM REV STEM GROSS REV COMMISSION/FEES TOTAL COMM & NET REVENUE Savings DYRSD Non Reimb Less NET CVEC TO DO

Fiscal Year End ISO OnPeak Hrs Res ConSol CleanPk Mo CleanPk Dail ALL CPOwer STEM FEES BESS Cap Tag CVEC Out of Pocket Resrv for Dcom After Lease
2023 -$               -$                -$                           (121,478)$                     -$                                       (121,478)$             Sunk Costs

2024 2,470$                                 45,000$         9,298$            1,856$               58,624$             (679)$                           (8,022)$                     (8,701.00)$                 49,923$                 -$                           (19,367)$                       (30,000)$                              30,556$                 

 Reserve Decomm, 
place in separate 
Dep Acct 

2025 8,170$                                 45,000$         9,159$            1,856$               64,185$             (2,247)$                       (8,337)$                     (10,584.00)$              53,601$                 -$                           (13,600)$                       (30,000)$                              40,001$                 
2026 6,156$                                 45,000$         9,021$            1,856$               62,033$             (1,693)$                       (8,665)$                     (10,358.00)$              51,675$                 -$                           (13,750)$                       -$                                       37,925$                 
2027 6,156$                                 45,000$         8,886$            1,856$               61,898$             (1,693)$                       (9,005)$                     (10,698.00)$              51,200$                 -$                           (13,750)$                       -$                                       37,450$                 
2028 6,156$                                 45,000$         8,753$            1,856$               61,765$             (1,693)$                       (9,359)$                     (11,052.00)$              50,713$                 -$                           (14,000)$                       -$                                       36,713$                 
2029 6,156$                                 40,000$        8,621$            1,856$               56,633$             (1,693)$                       (9,727)$                     (11,420.00)$              45,213$                 -$                           (29,000)$                       -$                                       16,213$                 
2030 6,156$                                 40,000$        8,492$            1,856$               56,504$             (1,693)$                       (10,109)$                   (11,802.00)$              44,702$                 -$                           (14,250)$                       -$                                       30,452$                 
2031 6,156$                                 40,000$        8,365$            1,856$               56,377$             (1,693)$                       (10,507)$                   (12,200.00)$              44,177$                 -$                           (14,250)$                       -$                                       29,927$                 
2032 6,156$                                 40,000$        8,239$            1,856$               56,251$             (1,693)$                       (10,920)$                   (12,613.00)$              43,638$                 -$                           (14,500)$                       -$                                       29,138$                 
2033 6,156$                                 40,000$        8,116$            1,856$               56,128$             (1,693)$                       (11,349)$                   (13,042.00)$              43,086$                 $ (14,500)$                       -$                                       28,586$                 

59,888$                             425,000$      86,950$         18,560$             590,398$           (16,470)$                     (96,000)$                   (112,470)$                  477,928$               -$                           (282,445)$                     (60,000)$                              195,483$              

Notes: ASSUMES DYRSD REMAINS IN POOLED CONTRACT W/ NEXTERRA AND PROJECT IS NOT ELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE IN CAPTAG. Plus ITC 30,000.00$           
DYRSD Lease payment  has not yet been determined IF no ConSol (200,000.00)$      
CapTag savings have been estimated at $56,529 over 10 years if DYRSD can utilize 477,928$               Total Net Proj 25,483.00$          
Energy payments are not included in the revenue estimate as they are dependent on real-time market prices during an event.
CVEC has non-reimbursable expenes.  Less Switchgear -45000
Year 2033 is the final year in which 10th year revenues received 11.25.23 M Net Loss if no Con Sol (19,517.00)$         Net loss if Con Sol 180,483.00$         
BESS OPERATIONAL JUNE 15, 2023 NO CHANGE 11.25.23 M

5. Director’s Report
a. Operations
b. Project Status

i. BESS Status, and Discussion and vote to Expend Funds for DYRSD-DYHS Switchgear

Motion to approve agreement to purchase switchgear for 
the Dennis-Yarmouth Regional High School as part of DOER 
project.  (CVEC shall request reimbursement from DOER.)
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7. Executive Session- Executive & Finance Committees
 a. Roll Call, and Notice of Reconvening or Adjourning
 b. Approval of Minutes, Executive Committee and 
 Finance Committee Meetings Minuts 5.28.23
 c.   Discussion on matters pursuant to MGL c. 30A, s.21 

 (a ) 10: To discuss trade secrets or confidential, 
  competitively sensitive or other proprietary  
  information provide in the course of activities 
  conducted by an electric cooperative organized 
  pursuant to section 136 of said chapter 164, in 
  anticipation of an energy procurement.  

1. Status CVEC 7 Offer to Purchase Systems
2. CVEC Procurement Discussion: Round 6, Round 7  

Strategy
 d. Adjournment of Executive Session and Reconvening of 

 Open Meeting Session by Exec Comm, and by Fin Comm

6. Other Business

• Announce Exec Session:
• Exec Com
• Fin Com

• State whether or not meeting will reconvene 
or no reconvene after Executive Session-

• Exec Com
• Fin Com

• Non-CVEC persons to leave meeting.
• Roll Call and confirmation of attendees that 

no one else can hear conversation.
• Adjourn Exec Session
• Reconvene in Open Session
• Adjourn Open Session
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Purchase Option of CVEC-7  
WITHDRAWN BY DEVELOPER

CONTRACTUAL PURCHASE 
OPTION REMAINS, OR WE 
EXTEND CONTRACT FOR # YEARS

1. Effective Date 11.16.2009
2. Termination Date 15-years after COD (See schedule)
3. Article VIII Right to Acquire the PV Facility
 (a) Right, but not obligation, to purchase PV Facility “as 
is” and without warranty or representation of any kind from 
Equipment Owner at the expiration of the Term at the then 

Fair Market Value of the PV Facility.
- Host agrees to enter into a lease or PPA with 

Equipment Attachment Agreement for at least 5 
years.

- CVEC must  notify Equipment owner no earlier 
than 12 months prior to expiration of term (11. 
14.23) and no later than 9 months prior (2.14.24).

- If CVEC does not purchase, the Host has the right to 
purchase upon notice to the Equipment Owner no 
less than 6 months before the Term expiration. 

- Within 60 days of notice, Equipment Owner shall 
provide CVEC or Roof Owner its appraisal of the 
FMV which CVEC or Roof Owner may or may not 
accept.  Upon receipt of the appraisal, CVEC/Roof 
Owner  must notify ConEd within 10 days if it 
disagrees, and then they shall meet to discuss the 
appraisal.  If no agreement within 30 days, they 
shall mutually select a nationally-recognized 
appraiser. The buyer shall share the cost with 
ConEd.

 (c) Alternatively, the Parties can extend the contracts. 
 (d) If not purchase or extension, ConEd must remove the 
PV facility within 90 days.

Project Name
System 

Size (kW-
DC)

Module 
Manufacture

r
Module Model # of Modules

Inverter 
Manufacture

r
Inverter Model # of Inverters System Location System Address

Stonybrook Elementary 100.98 Suntech STP 270-24/Vb-1 374 Satcon PVS-100 1 Roof 384 Underpass Rd, Brewster, MA 02631
Barnstable High School 130.68 Suntech STP 270-24/Vb-1 484 Satcon PVS-135 1 Roof 744 W Main St, Hyannis, MA 02532
Harwich Elementary School 103.95 Suntech STP 270-24/Vb-1 385 Satcon PowerGate Plus 100kW 1 Roof 263 South St, Harwich, MA 02645
Bourne Middle School 142.56 Suntech STP 270-24/Vb-1 528 Solectria PVI 60kW; PVI 82kW 2 Roof 77 Waterhouse Rd, Bourne, MA 02532
Eastham DPW 80.40 Suntech STP 200-BLK 402 Solectria PVI 60kW; PVI 13kW 2 Roof 555 Old Orchard Rd, Eastham, MA 02642
Eastham Elementary 100.80 Suntech STP 200-18/Ub-1 504 Solectria PVI 82kW; PVI 15kW 2 Roof 200 School House Rd, Eastham, MA 02642
Eddy Elementary 100.98 Suntech STP 270-24/Vb-1 374 Satcon PVS-100-2UL 1 Roof 2298 Main St, Brewster, MA 02631

Recommendation:  For Executive Director to enter into energy-related services 
and/or intergovernmental agreement with MMWEC for their analysis of best course. 
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Proposed Round 6 Adder: Reduce from $ .0075/kWh 
to $.005/kWh for both Members and participants

Round 6 Projects 

Name Site Location Configuration
DC Capacity 
(kW) Mount Type

Yr -1 
Production 
(kWh)

Maher Filtration PlaBTM 56                  Roof 62,670         
DPW BTM 197               Carport 199,000       
Town Hall BTM 20                  Roof 21,200         
Police Station BTM 30                  Roof 30,070         
ARFF BTM 90                  Roof 92,700         
Carports BTM 280               Standalone 318,900       
DPW BTM 278               Roof 341,500       
Old Composter Standalone 157               Ground 209,000       
Senior Center BTM 14                  Roof 38,310         
Library BTM 30 Roof 98,310         
DPW 197.0            Roof 220,000       
Fire Station 146.0            Ground 199,000       

1,830,660   

1. What does it cost for CVEC to process annually? (Does not include set-up costs)
Per project Round 6 12 projects

Hrs- processing 1 12

ost  per hour (in house) 35.00$                       
OH 6.00$                         

total Cost 41.00$                       
Cost per Month 41.00$                       492.00$             

Annual Cost 492.00$                    5,904.00$         
One hour:  all liaison, accounting, and reporting services throughout the year, inlcuding audit.

Proposed Round 6 CPI: Replace with annual % upon 
COD to 10-year average, adjusted for years 10-term:

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)

12-Month Percent Change
Series Id CUURS11AFeb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual

Year Jan 1.5 1.4 1.9 1.0 0.9 1.4
2013 1.7 1.7 2.1 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.6
2014 1.3 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.8 0.6

2015 0.6 0.6 1.5 1.5 2.3 1.3 1.5
2016 1.0 2.5 2.1 2.2 2.7 2.9 2.5
2017 3.0 3.6 3.2 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.3
2018 2.8 2.1 2.3 2.0 1.1 2.1 1.9
2019 2.5 1.8 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.4 1.1
2020 2.2 1.3 3.2 4.3 4.0 5.3 3.3
2021 0.5 7.3 7.5 7.0 8.1 7.0 7.1
2022 6.3 4.7 3.6 2.8 2.6
2023 6.4 AVG 2.4

Yr -1 Production 
(kWh)

Commitment 
Letter

Monthly 
Fee Annual Fee

Barnstable 62,670                       0.0075$             39$               470$                
Eastham 199,000                    0.0075$             124$             1,493$            
Eastham 21,200                       0.0075$             13$               159$                
Eastham 30,070                       0.0075$             19$               226$                
MV Airport 92,700                       0.0075$             58$               695$                
MV Airport 318,900                    0.0075$             199$             2,392$            
Orleans 341,500                    0.0075$             213$             2,561$            
Orleans 209,000                    0.0075$             131$             1,568$            
Tisbury 38,310                       0.0075$             24$               287$                
W Tisbury 98,310                       0.0075$             61$               737$                
Yamouth 220,000                    0.0075$             138$             1,650$            
Yamouth 199,000                    0.0075$             124$             1,493$            

1,830,660                 Annual Rev> 1,144$         13,730$          
Annual cost CVEC Cost 492$             5,904.00$      

Amt for Future 7,825.95$      
20 year balance 156,519.00$ 

CVEC adder at $.005/kWh
Yr -1 Production 
(kWh) Revised Adder

Monthly 
Fee Annual Fee

Monthly 
Fee

Year One 
Incr at 2.4%

Year One 
Incr @ 2 %

Barnstable 62,670                       0.005$               26$               313$                26.11$    320.87$       319.62$       
Eastham 199,000                    0.005$               83$               995$                82.92$    1,018.88$   1,014.90$    
Eastham 21,200                       0.005$               9$                  106$                8.83$      108.54$       108.12$       
Eastham 30,070                       0.005$               13$               150$                12.53$    153.96$       153.36$       
MV Airport 92,700                       0.005$               39$               464$                38.63$    474.62$       472.77$       
MV Airport 318,900                    0.005$               133$             1,595$            132.88$  1,632.77$   1,626.39$    
Orleans 341,500                    0.005$               142$             1,708$            142.29$  1,748.48$   1,741.65$    
Orleans 209,000                    0.005$               87$               1,045$            87.08$    1,070.08$   1,065.90$    
Tisbury 38,310                       0.005$               16$               192$                15.96$    196.15$       195.38$       
W Tisbury 98,310                       0.005$               41$               492$                40.96$    503.35$       501.38$       
Yamouth 220,000                    0.005$               92$               1,100$            91.67$    1,126.40$   1,122.00$    
Yamouth 199,000                    0.005$               83$               995$                82.92$    1,018.88$   1,014.90$    

1,830,660                 Annual Rev> 763$             9,153$            9,372.98$   9,336$          
Annual cost CVEC Cost 492$             5,904.00$      

Amt for Future 3,249.30$      
20 year balance 64,986.00$    

Adder at 
$.0075
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Hybrid Approach.: Use costs to "back into" the Adder and "flatten" the costs among the participants
Paying (LessNEW METHOD CURRENT METH

Yr -1 Production 
(kWh) Adder

One Half 
Kwh * 
Adder

Balance to 
get to $9153

Annual 
Fee

Imputed 
Adder

At regular 
method Variance Monthly Fee Monthly Fee

Barnstable 62,670                       0.005 156.68$       381.50$          538$        0.009            313.35$       224.83$     44.85$          26.11$    
Eastham 199,000                    0.005 497.50$       381.50$          879$        0.004            995.00$       (116.00)$    73.25$          82.92$    
Eastham 21,200                       0.005 53.00$         381.50$          435$        0.020            106.00$       328.50$     36.21$          8.83$       
Eastham 30,070                       0.005 75.18$         381.50$          457$        0.015            150.35$       306.33$     38.06$          12.53$    
MV Airport 92,700                       0.005 231.75$       381.50$          613$        0.007            463.50$       149.75$     51.10$          38.63$    
MV Airport 318,900                    0.005 797.25$       381.50$          1,179$    0.004            1,594.50$    (415.75)$    98.23$          132.88$  
Orleans 341,500                    0.005 853.75$       381.50$          1,235$    0.004            1,707.50$    (472.25)$    102.94$        142.29$  
Orleans 209,000                    0.005 522.50$       381.50$          904$        0.004            1,045.00$    (141.00)$    75.33$          87.08$    
Tisbury 38,310                       0.005 95.78$         381.50$          477$        0.012            191.55$       285.73$     39.77$          15.96$    
W Tisbury 98,310                       0.005 245.78$       381.50$          627$        0.006            491.55$       135.73$     52.27$          40.96$    
Yamouth 220,000                    0.005 550.00$       381.50$          932$        0.004            1,100.00$    (168.50)$    77.63$          91.67$    
Yamouth 199,000                    0.005 497.50$       381.50$          879$        0.004            995.00$       (116.00)$    73.25$          82.92$    

1,830,660                 Annual Rev> 4,576.65$   4,578$            9,155$    
Annual cost CVEC Cost Fairer in terms of allocating costs more evenly among the projec

20 year balance 4,576.65$   
381.3875 Div by 12

For future use, as Adder/kWh already agreed upon w/ Round 6 Participants. 
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What does it mean to be a CVEC member?

https://www.rd.usda.gov/files/CIR45_5.pdf
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The Executive Committee should be aware that Solect and PowerOptions is reaching out to CVEC’s 
members and are representing to CVEC’s members that they can enter into a project development 
agreement without an  RFP process for each project. 

Falmouth- 3 schools
Cape Tech- 1 
Barnstable- 5 ? projects

They have already built systems at: Upper Cape Tech (a CVEC offtaker), CCRTA- Hyannis, Bourne?

Issues per counsel:  Towns cannot accept an estimated PPA price. President and Executive Director to 
report of meeting on 12.4.

CVEC’s advantages:  Public entity- no “profit”, discloser of annual financial statement, plus join “buying 
power” of other members- see next.  Solect’s price quotes do not include interconnection costs.

What is message you wish to convey to members, and to whom?  

Highly efficient and best-in-class alternative to 
traditional public procurement methods (25A, 
30B, 149).
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